
 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 
Time: 6.00 pm. 

 
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, Floor One, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

 
Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 
 
1   Apologies  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

 
3   Urgent Items of Business  

 

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4   Minutes  4 - 8 

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 22nd June 2021 and to note the actions list 
appended thereto. 

 

 
5   Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2021/2022  
9 - 13 

 To note the Committee’s 2021/22 Work Programme  
 
6   Notes of a meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Members  
14 - 15 

 Notes of an informal meeting of the Committee’s membership held 12th  

Public Document Pack



July 2021. 
 
7   Call in: Pennines Township Funds 2021/2022  16 - 41 

 The Committee to consider two funding decisions, made by Pennines 
Township Committee on 15th July 2021,  that have been called-in by 
two Members of the Council. 

 

 
8   Updated Communications Plan/Strategy  

 

 Head of Communications to present  
 
9   Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: 

Quarter 1 Performance Update  
42 - 68 

 
10   Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers  69 - 71 

 Head of Revenues and Benefits to report  
 
11   Budget 2022/23 to 2024/25 - Guidelines, Timetable and Budget 

Update  
72 - 91 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Chief Finance Officer. 

 

 
12   3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints  92 - 102 
 
13   Finance Update Report Quarter 1 2021/22  103 - 135 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate / Chief Finance Officer. 

 

 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Stephen Anstee 
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Allen Brett 
Councillor Michael Holly (Chair) Councillor Peter Joinson 
Councillor Kallum Nolan Councillor Shaun O'Neill (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Donna Williams Councillor Elsie Wraighte 



 

 

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson 
Committee Services 
Floor 2 
Number One Riverside 
Rochdale   
OL16 1XU 
 
Telephone - 01706 924715 
E-mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday 22nd June 2021 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Holly (Chair); Councillors Anstee, O'Neill, Faisal Rana, 
Robinson and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS:  N. Thornton (Director of Resources), J. Rooney (Assistant 
Director – Neighbourhoods, Information, Customers and Communities), A. 
Jan and V. Clarke (Neighbourhoods Directorate), S. Smith, S. Knowles and A. 
James (Resources Directorate) 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brett, Councillor 
Joinson, Councillor Nolan and Councillor Donna Williams. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4 MINUTES 
Resolved: 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25th March 2021 be approved as a correct 
record. 

2. That the Actions List arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25th March 2021 be noted. 

 
5 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
Following on from the Work Programme Planning Session held on 27th May 
2021, Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022, 
which outlined the programme of reports to be presented during the 
2021/2022 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022 be noted. 
 

6 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020-21: 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the 
Director of Neighbourhoods which provided an update on progress at the end 
of Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) towards achievement of the 
targets contained in the Resources Directorate Plan 2020-21 and 
Neighbourhoods (Corporate Support) Directorate Plan 2020-21. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Discussion took place about the impact of Covid on Directorates and the 
ability to deliver the targets that had been set and staff throughout the Council 
were praised for all their efforts throughout the pandemic. 
 
It was agreed that the strategic plan dealing with the ongoing and future 
impact of Covid, be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020/2021 
- Quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2021) be noted; 

2. That the strategic plan dealing with the ongoing and future impact of 
Covid, be presented to a future meeting of the Committee; 

 
7 CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE 

The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s Customer Contact 
Centre from the Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) 
and the Transformation Project Manager. 
 
The presentation highlighted current usage of the Contact Centre and how 
this had been utilised during the ongoing Covid pandemic and also outlined 
future development plans. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to visit the Contact Centre to observe 
how it opera
[...]
Anstee, 
Brett, Joinson, Nolan, O’Neill, Rana and Donna Williams.   
 
OFFICERS: N. Thornton (Director of Resources), J. Searle (Director of 
Economy), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer), M. Ashworth (Head of Commercial, Economy and Resources 
Finance) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Wardle (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate) 
 

1 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robinson and 
Wraighte. 
 

2 PROPERTY INVESTMENT RISK 
Further to minute 75 of the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, held 25th March 2021, the Committee received a confidential 
report which detailed the risks associated with property investments made and 
proposed to be made by and on behalf of the Council. The report was 
subsequently intended to be submitted to the Cabinet for approval. Therefore 
the Committee was asked to comment on both its content and 
recommendations prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
The meeting was informed that the Council held a number of property and 
non-treasury investments including those derived from its property investment 
strategy, as set out in the Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy approved 
at the Budget Council meeting in March 2021.  The key areas in terms of 
current investment were:- 
 
 Property Growth Fund 
 Asset Development Fund 
 Historic Commercial & Industrial Estate 
 Manchester Airport Investment 
 Rochdale Riverside Retail and Leisure scheme 
 
The Council also has a number of schemes under development. The Council 
needs to establish its risk appetite for debt exposure; this can be established 
by using the value of debt charges in ratio to the available resources for 
Council Services and/or establishing an upper limit on its underlying borrowing 
requirement. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reported that since March 2017 the Council has 
been implementing a property investment strategy, primarily designed to 
contribute to the Council’s overall regeneration aims for the borough whilst 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



achieving rental income to cover the costs associated with holding a property 
portfolio.  The funds established to implement this strategy were the Property 
Growth Fund and the Asset Development Fund.  The investment activity was 
governed by the Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy, and budgeted for 
within the Capital Programme, both of which were approved at the Budget 
Council meeting in March 2021. 
 
In considering the report Members were advised that decisions concerning 
investment in property undertaken by the Council should be made with full 
knowledge of the potential risks and rewards inherent in the activity. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be commended by Members of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet be requested to approve the 
recommendations contained therein. 

Page 15



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 14th September 2021 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Corporate 
Report Author Peter Thompson 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Call in: Pennines Township Funds 2021/2022 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. This report presents details of a decision that has been made by Pennines 

Township Committee at its meeting on 20th July 2021 (minute 7: Pennines 
Township Find 2021/2002), which has been called-in by Councillors Emsley 
and Paolucci. The Call-in relates specifically to two funding decisions at 
resolution 4 to Minute 7; these are… ‘(c) That the application from Milnrow 
Brass Band, for Restoration/replacement of instruments be approved for a 
total of £5k’ and… ‘(g) That the application from Wardle Anderson Brass Band 
be approved for a maximum of £5k.’   

 
Recommendation 

 
2. The Committee give consideration to this matter and; 

a. Confirm the two decisions of the Pennines Township Committee, in 
which case the decision takes immediate effect; 

b. Recommend to Pennines Township Committee that they reconsider 
the decision on ground to be specified by this meeting of the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in which case the 
matter will be considered at the next available meeting of the 
Township Committee; 

Or. Should the decision be considered to fall outside of the Council’s 
Budgetary and Policy Framework, the item be referred to Full Council to 
determine if the decision should be reviewed 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. The recommendations are presented so that Members of the Corporate 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee can make an informed decision with regard 
to the decision that Pennines Township Committee has made in respect of 
this matter. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



Key Points for Consideration 
 
4.  
 
4.1 

The decision made by Pennines Township Committee, has been called-in by 
Councillors Emsley and Paolucci (the Township Committee’s decision 
(minute 7), the report which the Committee considered and the protocol for 
dealing with Called-in items of business are attached). 
 
Councillors Emsley and Paolucci have called-in this item for the following 
reasons:  

I. There is not enough information on which to make a decision;  
II. An alternative policy option or options has/have been insufficiently 

explored;  
III. The reason(s) for rejection of alternative policy options has/have been 

insufficiently explained;  
“The bands had requested £5,000 (PTC/02/21 Milnrow) and £11,650 
(PTC/06/21 Wardle Anderson) respectively. They were awarded a flat rate 
£5,000 which was 100% of Milnrow’s request and less than 50% of Wardle 
Anderson’s request. These were the only award made that evening that was 
less than requested. Both bands make considerable contribution to the 
community and I do not feel that this was fair and equitable, I feel they could 
have both been awarded a percentage of what they were asking for, not a 
‘flat’ rate. 
Wardle Anderson Brass Band draws many of its players from local schools, 
there is a tradition of tuition from Wardle Academy being offered in the 
feeder Primary Schools: Kentmere, St Andrew’s, St James’s, Smithy Bridge, 
Holy Trinity and Littleborough. This means that the membership of this band 
is truly based in our Pennines Township, specifically in the wards of 
Smallbridge, Wardle, Smithy Bridge and Littleborough. They should be given 
a fair decision by the Committee.” 
 
Alternatives Considered 
 
No alternatives have been considered, as the Council’s Constitution requires 
that this Committee deals with this particular item of called-in business. 

 
Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. Not applicable 

 
Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. Not applicable 

 
  

Consultation 
 
7. Not applicable 

 

Page 17



Background Papers Place of Inspection 
 
None    

 

For Further Information Contact: Peter Thompson, Tel: 01706 924715, 
peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 18



Minute 7 – Pennines Township Committee – 20th July 2021 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Co-
operation / Director of Neighbourhoods updating on revenue and capital expenditure, 
commitments and balances of Pennines Township Funds 2021/22 and enable the 
allocation of funds to proposed projects. 
 
Alternatives considered 
Members were able to approve or not the allocation of funds to projects as appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Pennines Township revenue 

and capital funds in Appendix 1 and 2, be noted.  
2. That the decisions made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 3.  
3. That the Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice Chair of the committee, to be given delegated authority to make decisions on 
any deferred projects. 

4. That the applications from Township Revenue Funds 2020/21 be dealt with as 
outlined in the below 

a. That an application Ramsden Road, Wardle - Speed survey
[...]
ost impacted, including Clinically 
Extreme Vulnerable 

31 October 2021 
 
  

 
25% 

 A draft plan has been developed following the above review sessions. A range of key projects and documents, including the Council’s Prevention Strategy are being 
developed to help build on longer-term support for vulnerable households 

 

P
age 68



 

Report to Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting  
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Corporate Delivery 
Report Author Carolyn Goddard 

 

Public/Private Document  

 

 

Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. This report seeks approval to amend the criteria for the 100% council tax 

discount scheme for care leavers who live in the borough aged 18 to 25 with 
effect from 1 November 2021.  

 
Recommendation 

 
2. That Cabinet notes the proposal and that approval will be sought from 

Council on 13 October 2021 to agree the change to the criteria.    
 
 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 

On 1 March 2017, Council introduced a 100% council tax discount scheme 
for care leavers who live in the Borough aged 18 to 20 years.   
 
On 12 December 2018, Council extended the scheme to care leavers who 
live in the Borough to aged 18 to 25 years. This reflected the Government 
change to extend the Council’s corporate parenting responsibility to 25 
years.  
 
A care leaver was defined as a person who has been in the care of the local 
authority for at least 13 weeks since the age of 14 and who was in care on 
their 16th birthday.  
 
All Greater Manchester authorities agreed to provide a council tax discount 
scheme using this definition.  
 
Because the definition excludes those care leavers who go into care after 
their 16th birthday these care leavers aren’t eligible for the council tax 
discount and so the other Greater Manchester authorities have agreed to 
amend their council tax discount schemes using the following definition: 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 
A
[...]
mount of re phasing of capital resources from one year to another 
is kept to a minimum, and to reduce the amount of revenue budget 
required to finance the project. 

 
1.3 The budget process shall adhere to the approved timetable. 

 
2.  Principles for the Capital Programme 
 

2.1 Capital Resources are to be used as follows: 
 

 Decisions on the use of Capital Receipts will be considered as part 
of the budget process. 

 
 Un-ring fenced and ring fenced externally funded grants are 

considered on a case by case basis. 
 
 Any new borrowing is considered with the implications for the 

revenue budget position. 
 
2.2 Capital projects for approval are: 

 
 Considered by Portfolio Holders for the service who agree to the 

services requests for funding. 
 
 Completed to ensure all implications of the capital scheme are 

included in the ‘business cases’. 
 
 Inclusive of multi-year schemes with spend profiled accurately across 

the financial years. 

Page 91



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 14 September 2021 
Portfolio Leader of the Council 
Report Author Theresa Edwards 

 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints 
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. The report provides Members with a summary of corporate complaints and 

compliments received during the third and fourth quarters of 2020/21. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise 

the information contained in the report and assess whether further 
information or explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in 
the report. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the 

Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement. 

 
Key Points for Consideration 

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 12



4.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 

The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s definition of a 
complaint is “an expression of dissatisfaction about a Council service 
(whether that service is provided directly by the council or by a contractor or 
partner) that requires a response” 
 
In total, 282 new complaints were received during the second half of 2020/21 
across all services.  The majority of the complaints were resolved at stage 
one, with only 17 escalating to stage two and 2 complaints being dealt with at 
stage three.   A total of 119 compliments were received in this reporting period. 
 
There was a slight increase in the number of complaints received during this 
reporting period compared to the same period last year, however, 31.5 % of 
the overall number of complaints received were found to be not upheld 
 
Lessons learned 
 
Complaints provide the Council with valuable feedback to develop and 
improve our services to meet the needs of our customers.  The following are 
examples of changes made by services in response to feedback from 
residents during this reporting period: 
 
Information on the Council’s webpage has been updated with correct number 
for residents to contact the Council with enquiries for Covid and Contact 
Centre staff informed of signposting related to Covid queries they are unable 
to help with. 
 
A final written response will be sent to all applicants who submitted a pre-
planning application enquiry. 
 
Amendments have been made to the Council’s website for information 
relating to requests for a new waste bin where a resident’s bin has been 
stolen.    
 
Highways Service to provide updates on reporting system following 
investigations into reports of potholes, to ensure the most recent information 
is available should the Service receive follow up enquires. 
 
Review undertaken by Revenues and Benefits Service when referring cases 
to Legal Services where legal advice is required for financial assessments to 
imp
[...]
. The service was amazing job was done in record time. Can't fault the service well 
done. So proud to live in a town with a great council.” 
 
“I just wanted to pass on a message from a parent who was expressing her gratitude for the 
food hampers which in her words are ‘absolutely brilliant. The Catering Team should be 
recognised for all their hard work which is very much appreciated.” 
 
“Thank you very very much to the Officer in the Planning Service for all their help yesterday. 
They helped me tremendously and were wonderful, it was a pleasure to speak with them.” 
 
Customer satisfaction with the process 
 
The Customer Feedback Team monitors complaints received and recorded across the 
Council to ensure compliance with complaint policy timescales and consistency in 
implementation of the process. 
 
During the first half of 2020-21, a total of 282 new complaints were received, and of these 
only 17 escalated to the next stage in the complaints process, indicating that the majority of 
customers were satisfied with the response and action taken by the service concerned at the 
lowest level.  

Page 102



1 

 

Report to Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 31st August 2021 

Portfolio Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Corporate and Corporate 

Report Author Samantha Smith 
 

Public/Private Document Public 

 

Finance Update Report Quarter 1 2021/22 

 
Executive Summary 

 

1. To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
Council’s forecast 2021/22 financial position as at the end of June 2021. 

1.1 The Finance Update report contains details of the following: 

 The forecast Revenue outturn position, which is a break even position. The 
General Fund pressure relating to Covid-19 is £14,346k, and is offset by the use 
of government funding and reserves.   
 
There continues to be a pressure on the High Needs Block Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG). The forecast 2021/22 in-year pressure is £175k which will leave a 
closing 2021/22 deficit position on the DSG reserve of £5,254k, which is being 
addressed through the Recovery Plan. An update to the current Recovery Plan is 
due to be considered by Schools Forum in the autumn. 
 

 Savings plans of £1,167k ongoing and £8k one off were included in the 2021/22 
budget, as part of the 2021/22 Estimates process. These are currently forecast as 
achieved, on target or to be achieved through mitigating actions. In 2020/21 
unachieved savings of £150k were reported which continue in 2021/22; these will 
be met through the use of Government Grants and through mitigating actions. 
 

 An update on the Health & Social Care Pool Fund opening position. A detailed 
report is to be presented to ICB on 31st August 2021. 
 

 Forecast Capital expenditure of £107,328k; this is net of: 

Page 103

Agenda Item 13



2 

o brought forward balances from previous financial years of £94,703k  
o re-phasing of £56,258k into future years, mainly relating to work that has 

been completed to review and  re-profile the Capital Budget , and  
o Capital budget increases of £11,697k. 

 
 The forecast 2021/22 Collection Fund position of a deficit of £6,062k, which will 

be mitigated by additional Government Section 31 grant of £9,498k, leaving a 
residual surplus of £3,436k.    

Recommendations 

 

2.1 Cabinet notes the forecast 2021/22 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and 
the Collection Fund as at the end of June 2021, as detailed in section 4. 

2.2 Cabinet notes the emergency delegated decision which has been made for the 
use of the Covid Local Support Grant of £882k to contribute to food vouchers for 
the Summer Break, as shown in section 4.1.2. 

 
2.3 Cabinet approve the commencement of procurement for the Council’s long term 

contracts for insurance detailed in section 4.1.2. 
 
2.4 Cabinet notes the Health & Social Care Pool Budget opening position as detailed 

in section 4.2. 
 
2.5 Cabinet approves the Budget Pressure requests detailed in section 4.3. 
 

[...]
wnship Funds 2021/2022
	Append. 4 for Call in: Pennines Township Funds 2021/2022

	9 Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update
	Append. 1 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update
	Append. 2 for Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021-22: Quarter 1 Performance Update

	10 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers
	11 Budget 2022/23 to 2024/25 - Guidelines, Timetable and Budget Update
	4.	External Funding

	12 3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints
	Append. 1 for 3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints

	13 Finance Update Report Quarter 1 2021/22
	4.	Revenue Budget 2021/22
	4.2	Health & Social Care Pool Budget
	4.3	Budget Pressures
	4.4	Savings
	4.5	Transformation Fund
	4.6	Capital Budget 2021/22
	4.6.1	Capital Budget Changes






Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 14th September 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Anstee, Brett, Kelly
(for Bamford), Donna Williams and Wraighte.
OFFICERS: A. Ibrahim (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and
Workforce/Monitoring Officer), J. Rooney (Assistant Director – Information,
Customers and Communities), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer),
D. Brierley (Head of Communications), C. Goddard (Head of Revenues and
Benefits), S. Knowles (Head of Internal Audit) and P. Thompson (Resources
Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Besford, Councillor Emsley and one
member of the public.
10

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, Bamford,
Joinson, Nolan, O’Neill, Rana and Robinson.

11

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Kelly declared a personal
and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 7 (Call-in: Pennines
Township Funds 2021/2022) as he is a Members of Pennines Township
Committee, the Committee that originally considered this matter, on 15th July
2021, and he vacated the room during the consideration and determination of
this agenda item.

12

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held 22nd June 2021 be approved as a correct record and that the
actions list, appended thereto, be noted.

13

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME 2021/2022
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/2022, which
detailed the programme of reports to be presented during the 2021/2022
municipal year.
Resolved:
That the Committee’s Work Programme 2021/2022 be noted.

14

NOTES OF A MEETING OF CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Resolved:
That the notes of the informal meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee members, held 12th July 2021, be noted.

15

CALL IN: PENNINES TOWNSHIP FUNDS 2021/2022
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Resources which
presented details of a decision that has been made by Pennines Township
Committee, at its meeting on 20th July 2021 (minute 7: Pennines Township
Funds 2021/2022), which had been called-in by Councillors Emsley and
Paolucci.
Councillors Emsley and Paolucci had called-in this item for the following
reasons:
i. There is not enough information on which to make a decision;
ii. An alternative policy option or options has/have been insufficiently
explored;
iii. The reason(s) for rejection of alternative policy options had been
insufficiently explained;
Councillor Emsley added that …”the bands had requested £5,000 (PTC/02/21
Milnrow) and £11,650 (PTC/06/21 Wardle Anderson) respectively. They were
awarded a flat rate £5,000 which was 100% of Milnrow’s request and less
than 50% of Wardle Anderson’s request. These were the only award made
that evening that was less than requested. Both bands make considerable
contribution to the community and I do not feel that this was fair and equitable,
I feel they could have both been awarded a percentage of what they were
asking for, not a ‘flat’ rate.
Wardle Anderson Brass Band, drew many of its players from local schools,
there is a tradition of tuition from Wardle Academy being offered in the feeder
Primary Schools: Kentmere, St Andrew’s, St James’s, Smithy Bridge, Holy
Trinity and Littleborough. This meant that the membership of this band was
based in the Pennines Township, specifically in the wards of Smallbridge,
Wardle, Smithy Bridge and Littleborough. They should be given a fair decision
by the Committee.”
Councillor Besford, Vice Chair of Pennines Township Committee (who was in
the Chair during consideration of Minute 7) addressed the Committee with
regard to the call in.
In considering the report, Members of the Committee were satisfied that
Pennines Township Committee had followed the correct procedures in
reaching their decision. It was noted that there was a preponderance of brass
bands in that locality, which seemed to be historical and cultural, related to the
geographical position of Pennines Township being so relatively close to West
Yorkshire and Saddleworth. Pennines Township therefore received a
relatively large number of funding applications from brass bands. It was
suggested that the Cabinet investigate the feasibility of a separate fund being
established from which brass bands could make applications to.
Resolved:
1. That the matter be referred back to the Pennines Township Action
Committee, for further consideration at the next available meeting

2. That the Cabinet be requested to investigate the feasibility of a
separate fund being established from which brass bands, based across
the Borough, can make applications to.
16

UPDATED COMMUNICATIONS PLAN/STRATEGY
The Head of Communications provided Members with a presentation on the
updated corporate Communications Plan/Strategy. The presentation outlined
the work and roles of the Communications Team at Rochdale Borough
Council which included raising the profile and reputation of the Borough,
supporting local businesses and helping to attract new ones, developing and
enforcing communications standards, including branding, internal
communications, design materials, managing social media accounts, public
relations and media enquiries and promoting events in the Borough.
The Committee was informed that the strategic objectives of the
Communication’s team included;
 Improving perceptions and the reputation of the Borough and of the
Council;
 To promote the Council’s Core objectives – people, prosperity and
place;
 To promote Rochdale Borough as a destination – for commercial,
tourism and residential purposes;
 To change behaviour – save money, deliver better services;
 To help attract inward investment – jobs and investment;
 To position the Council as a key and integral part of Greater
Manchester.
Resolved: that the updated Communications Plan/Strategy be endorsed.

17

RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2021-22:
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised a joint report of the Director of Resources and the
Director of Neighbourhoods detailing the progress at the end of Quarter 1
2021/2022 (30th June 2021) towards achievements of targets contained in the
Resources Directorate Plan 2021/2022 and in the Neighbourhoods
Directorate Plan 2021/2022.
In considering the report, Members were updated on the actions that were still
outstanding at 30th June 2021 and which had received an ‘amber’ rating.
Resolved:
That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2021/2022 Quarter 1 Performance (April – June 2021), be noted.

18

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR CARE LEAVERS
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that was
seeking approval from the Council, on 13th October 2021, to amend the
criteria for the 100% council tax discount scheme that existed for care leavers
who resided in the borough, and who were aged 18 to 25, with effect from 1st
November 2021.

On 1st March 2017, the Council had introduced a 100% council tax discount
scheme for care leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to
20 years. On 12th December 2018, the Council extended the scheme to care
leavers who lived in the Borough and who were aged 18 to 25 years. This
reflected the Government change to extend the Council’s corporate parenting
responsibility to 25 years.
The Committee were informed that this report would be presented to the
Cabinet on 21st September 2021, prior to its submission to the Council on 13th
October 2021.
Resolved:
That the Committee endorses the proposals contained in the report and
recommends that the recommendations contained therein, be approved by
the Council at its meeting on 13th October 2021.
19

BUDGET 2022/23 TO 2024/25 - GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND BUDGET
UPDATE
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer which
outlined the proposed corporate budget timeline 2022/2023 to 2024/2025
including assumptions and principals. In considering the report the Committee
was mindful that the Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget.
The Committee was advised that this report had previously been submitted to
the Cabinet, at its meeting on 27th July 2021, where the recommendation
contained therein were approved.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

20

3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
The Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) provided
the Scrutiny Committee with a summary of corporate complaints and
compliments received during the third and fourth quarters of 2020/2021
(September 2020 – March 2021). The Committee was reminded that part of
the Council’s performance management process was to ensure the Authority’s
ambition to continuously improve services was realised.
It was reported that in total, 282 new complaints were received during the
second half of 2020/2021, across all services. The majority of the complaints
were resolved at ‘Stage One’, with only 17 escalating to ‘Stage Two’ and two
complaints being dealt with at ‘Stage Three’. A total of 119 compliments
were received during this reporting period.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

21

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT QUARTER 1 2021/2022
The Committee received the ‘Finance Update’ report that had been prepared
by the Chief Finance Officer, which outlined the Council’s forecast 2021/2022
financial position as at the end of June 2021. The report covered corporate
financial activity during the first quarter of 2021/2022 (April – June 2021)
The Committee was advised that the Cabinet had previously considered this
report at its meeting on 31st August 2021.
The Finance Update report contained details of the following:
a. The forecast Revenue outturn position, which is a break even position.
The General Fund pressure relating to Covid-19 is £14,346k, and is
offset by the use of government funding and reserves.
b. Savings plans of £1,167k ongoing and £8k one off were included in the
2021/2022 budget, as part of the 2021/2022 Estimates process. These
are currently forecast as achieved, on target or to be achieved through
mitigating actions. In 2020/2021 unachieved savings of £150k were
reported which continue in 2021/2022; these will be met through the
use of Government Grants and through mitigating actions.
c. An update on the Health and Social Care Pool Fund opening position.
A detailed report is to be presented to Integrated Commissioning
Board’s meeting held on 31st August 2021.
d. Forecast Capital expenditure of £107,328k; this is net of: brought
forward balances from previous financial years of £94,703k; re-phasing
of £56,258k into future years, mainly relating to work that has been
completed to review and re-profile the Capital Budget; and capital
budget increases of £11,697k.
e. The forecast 2021/2022 Collection Fund position of a deficit of £6,062k,
which will be mitigated by additional Government Section 31 grant of
£9,498k, leaving a residual surplus of £3,436.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

